
Southern Wesleyan (11-24) -vs- Emmanuel (Ga.) (16-17)
3/28/2026 at 139 Lions Pl, Royston, GA, 30662

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Matthew Delarber (2-0)
Loss: Gavin Chandler (2-4)
Save: Zach Evans (2)
HBP: Matthew Delarber
PB: None
 
Start: 5:00 PM   Time: 2:45   Attendance: 130   Weather: 65 Sunny
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Southern Wesleyan 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3 5 0
Emmanuel (Ga.) 0 3 0 2 0 0 X 5 8 2

Southern Wesleyan 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tristan Tillman ss 4 0 1 1 0 1 3
Nolan Evatt lf 4 1 0 0 0 1 0
Cole Kirschner 1b 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Ethan Shimmel dh 4 0 1 1 0 1 3
Perry Dyer 3b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Kade Bowling 2b 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Luke Taylor rf 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
Seth Pettett c 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Josh Long ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Cotes Reid pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Harrison Garrett c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Chance Kennedy pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Postnieks c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Matthew McCaffrey cf 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Gavin Chandler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Logan Brazell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gavin Kent p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Gonsalves p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caleb Gregory p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 3 5 3 2 8 7

2B: Ethan Shimmel (1)
SH: Matthew McCaffrey (1)
SB: Nolan Evatt (1); Luke Taylor (1); Chance Kennedy (1); Matthew
McCaffrey (1)
HBP: Luke Taylor (1)
DP: 1

Emmanuel (Ga.) 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Chaz Encarnacion ss 3 0 1 2 1 0 0
Davis Roesler 1b 3 0 0 0 1 2 2
Aidan Feather dh 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Nick Madrigal c 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
Matt Layton lf 3 1 2 0 0 1 3
    Jaden Madrid 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conor Goltermann 3b 2 0 0 0 1 2 1
Dee Oliver 2b/rf 2 2 1 0 1 0 0
Alex Calabro rf/lf 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Parker Westbrook ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Seth Ranta lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Haidyn McGill cf 3 1 1 2 0 0 1
Logan Taylor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Delarber p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Evans p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 5 8 5 5 8 7

SB: Chaz Encarnacion (1); Haidyn McGill (2)
E: Nick Madrigal (1); Dee Oliver (1)
CI: Nick Madrigal (1)

Southern Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gavin Chandler (L, 2-4) 3.1 8 5 5 1 5 0 0 0 0 17 18 0 4 83
Logan Brazell 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 11
Gavin Kent 0.2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 11
Nick Gonsalves 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 27
Caleb Gregory 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 2 13
Totals 8 5 5 5 8 1 0 0 0 25 30 2 7 145

Emmanuel (Ga.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Logan Taylor 3.2 2 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 14 14 4 3 49
Matthew Delarber (W, 2-0) 0.1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 7
Zach Evans (S, 2) 3.0 3 1 1 1 4 1 0 0 0 11 14 3 2 49
Totals 5 3 2 2 8 1 0 1 0 26 31 7 6 105



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southern Wesleyan - Top of 1st SOU EMM
Tristan Tillman flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 0 0
Nolan Evatt grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 BSS). 0 0
Cole Kirschner struck out looking (3-2 BBKSBK). 0 0

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 1st SOU EMM
Chaz Encarnacion grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKF). 0 0
Davis Roesler struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 0 0
Aidan Feather grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 0 0

Southern Wesleyan - Top of 2nd SOU EMM
Ethan Shimmel out at first 1b to p (1-1 BS). 0 0
Perry Dyer flied out to lf (1-0 B). 0 0
Kade Bowling lined out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 2nd SOU EMM
Nick Madrigal singled to left field (2-2 FBFB). 0 0
Matt Layton singled to center field (3-2 BBFFB); Nick Madrigal advanced to second. 0 0
Conor Goltermann struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBFS). 0 0
Dee Oliver singled to shortstop (1-2 KFFB); Matt Layton advanced to second; Nick Madrigal advanced to
third. 0 0
Alex Calabro struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 0 0
Haidyn McGill singled to shortstop, RBI (0-0); Dee Oliver advanced to second; Matt Layton advanced to
third; Nick Madrigal scored. 0 1
Chaz Encarnacion singled to right field, 2 RBI (1-1 BS); Haidyn McGill advanced to second; Dee Oliver
scored; Matt Layton scored. 0 3
Chaz Encarnacion stole second; Haidyn McGill stole third. 0 3
Davis Roesler struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 0 3

Southern Wesleyan - Top of 3rd SOU EMM
Luke Taylor grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 3
Seth Pettett singled to right center (2-1 BKB). 0 3
Matthew McCaffrey flied out to lf (1-0 B). 0 3
Tristan Tillman struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KFFS). 0 3

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 3rd SOU EMM
Aidan Feather singled to right center (2-2 BSFB). 0 3
Nick Madrigal grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (3-2 FBSBB); Aidan Feather out on the play. 0 3
Matt Layton singled to second base (1-1 FB). 0 3
Conor Goltermann struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 0 3

Southern Wesleyan - Top of 4th SOU EMM
Nolan Evatt reached first on an error by 2b (0-0). 0 3
Nolan Evatt stole second. 0 3
Cole Kirschner struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 KBFBS). 0 3
Ethan Shimmel doubled to right center, RBI (1-0 B); Nolan Evatt scored, unearned. 1 3
Perry Dyer struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BKBSS). 1 3
Matthew Delarber to p for Logan Taylor. 1 3
Kade Bowling grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKF). 1 3

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 4th SOU EMM



Dee Oliver walked (3-2 KBKBFFBB). 1 3
Alex Calabro singled to pitcher (2-1 BBS); Dee Oliver advanced to third. 1 3
Haidyn McGill reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (3-2 FBFBB); Alex Calabro out at second 1b to ss; Dee
Oliver scored. 1 4
Logan Brazell to p for Gavin Chandler. 1 4
Haidyn McGill stole second. 1 4
Haidyn McGill advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 4
Chaz Encarnacion walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 1 4
Gavin Kent to p for Logan Brazell. 1 4
Davis Roesler walked (3-2 FFBBB); Chaz Encarnacion advanced to second. 1 4
Aidan Feather struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 1 4
Nick Madrigal walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Davis Roesler advanced to second; Chaz Encarnacion advanced to
third; Haidyn McGill scored. 1 5
Matt Layton struck out looking (1-2 BKSK). 1 5

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southern Wesleyan - Top of 5th SOU EMM
Jaden Madrid to lf for Matt Layton. 1 5
Jaden Madrid to 2b. 1 5
Dee Oliver to rf. 1 5
Alex Calabro to lf. 1 5
Luke Taylor hit by pitch (1-0 H). 1 5
Josh Long pinch hit for Seth Pettett. 1 5
Josh Long walked (3-1 BBKBB); Luke Taylor advanced to second. 1 5
Zach Evans to p for Matthew Delarber. 1 5
Cotes Reid pinch ran for Josh Long. 1 5
Matthew McCaffrey grounded out to p, SAC (0-0); Cotes Reid advanced to second; Luke Taylor advanced to
third. 1 5
Tristan Tillman singled to shortstop, RBI (3-2 BBFKB); Luke Taylor scored. 2 5
Nolan Evatt flied out to rf (1-1 SB); Cotes Reid advanced to third. 2 5
Cole Kirschner reached on catcher's interference (0-0); Tristan Tillman advanced to second. 2 5
Ethan Shimmel flied out to lf (1-1 SB). 2 5

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 5th SOU EMM
Harrison Garrett to c for Cotes Reid. 2 5
Nick Gonsalves to p for Gavin Kent. 2 5
Conor Goltermann walked (3-2 KFBBFBB). 2 5
Dee Oliver grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBBKK); Conor Goltermann advanced to second. 2 5
Parker Westbrook pinch hit for Alex Calabro. 2 5
Parker Westbrook struck out swinging (3-2 BFBBFFS). 2 5
Haidyn McGill lined out to 1b (3-2 BKBKFB). 2 5

Southern Wesleyan - Top of 6th SOU EMM
Seth Ranta to lf for Parker Westbrook. 2 5
Perry Dyer singled to right center (1-2 KFBF). 2 5
Kade Bowling struck out swinging (2-2 BBKSS). 2 5
Luke Taylor reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); Perry Dyer out at second 2b to ss. 2 5
Luke Taylor stole second. 2 5
Luke Taylor advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 5
Harrison Garrett walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 2 5
Chance Kennedy pinch ran for Harrison Garrett. 2 5
Matthew McCaffrey singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Chance Kennedy advanced to second; Luke Taylor
scored. 3 5
Matthew McCaffrey stole second; Chance Kennedy stole third. 3 5
Tristan Tillman popped up to 3b (1-2 BKF). 3 5

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 6th SOU EMM
Ryan Postnieks to c for Chance Kennedy. 3 5
Caleb Gregory to p for Nick Gonsalves. 3 5



Chaz Encarnacion lined out to rf (0-2 FF). 3 5
Davis Roesler grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 3 5
Aidan Feather grounded out to ss (3-2 FBBBSF). 3 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southern Wesleyan - Top of 7th SOU EMM
Nolan Evatt struck out swinging (2-2 FFBBS). 3 5
Cole Kirschner struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 3 5
Ethan Shimmel struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 3 5

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 7th SOU EMM


